
 
 

 
 

 

2 December 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Evans, Hunter, Ryan and O’Hara (Reserve) 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014 at 1.00 pm 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

Public Document Pack



the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: TESCO, 130-132 CENTRAL DRIVE  (Pages 1 - 

46) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Tesco, 130-132 

Central Drive 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE- Tesco, 130-132 Central Drive  

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

9
th

 December 2014 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – TESCO, 130-132 CENTRAL 

DRIVE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

On 20
th

 October 2014, the Licensing Service received an application from Tesco Stores Ltd to 

issue a Premises Licence at Tesco Express, 130-132 Central Drive Blackpool. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 06.00 – 

23.00 hours daily. A copy of the application is attached.  

 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Public Health and the 

Licensing Authority. Copies of the representations are attached. 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 

application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Co
[...]
000
I
tt

b
C

Y
C

N
a

11€
o

asce
©

iC
e

0
0

0
0

S
lO

tS
tW

O
S

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Public Health, Blackpool Council 

Name of Officer    (please print) Rachel Swindells 

Signature of Officer R. Swindells 

Contact telephone number 07788353570 

Date representation made 18 11 2014 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Tesco Stores Ltd 

 Central Dv Bpool Exp 

 130/132 Central Drive 

 Blackpool 

Post Code FY1 5DY 

Reasons for making representations 

The Public Health Department, Blackpool Council, write in reference to the new Premises 
Licence application for Tesco Stores Ltd, Central Drive, Blackpool.  
 
The applicant brings this application in full knowledge that this store is located within two 
wards which have been subject to the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) since 2009. 
 
As stated in Blackpool Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy –  
 
The effect of the policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications listed above 
will be refused. To refute this presumption, an applicant would be expected to show through 
the operating schedule, and where appropriate, with supporting evidence, that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 
Applicants for licenses within the off‐licence saturation area will be expected to cover the 
issues detailed in their operating schedule. Failure to do so may result in the refusal of the 
application. 
 

Page 31



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

Following review of this application, Public Health, Blackpool Coun
[...]
mined licensed opening hours, without giving individual consideration to the merits of each 
application. 
 
Further amplification will be made at the hearing regarding issues in the area many of them come from 
local concerns through the PACT meetings, the Blackpool Health Needs Assessment document also 

Page 44



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

paints a stark picture with regards to issues in the locality. 
  
 
 
To conclude , this authority is not opposed to the granting of a new premises licence post 8am but 
would strongly urge the Committee to consider carefully the granting of early hours ( 06.00-0800hrs) in 
this area. 
 
Notwithstanding the fact that this Authority accept that Tesco are responsible retailers we say the area 
has too many challenges and reported concerns  for early hours to be granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence: Tesco, 130-132 Central Drive
	Appendix 4a: Tesco Express Central Drive new PL app 20.10.14
	Appendix 4a: Tesco Express (130-132 Central Drive) amended plan 201014
	Appendix 4b: Tesco Express Central Drive Police obj 11.11.14
	Appendix 4c: Tesco Express Central Drive - Public Health Representation 18.11.14
	Appendix 4c: Tesco Express Central Drive - Public Health add evidence 01 18.11.14
	Appendix 4c: Tesco Express Central Drive - Public Health add evidence 02 18.11.14
	Appendix 4c: Tesco Express Central Drive - Public Health add evidence 03 18.11.14
	Appendix 4d: Tesco Express Central Drive -  Licensing Authority Representation 171114




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Evans Hunter Ryan   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Services Senior Adviser 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved:  That Councillor Hunter be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest of this occasion. 

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The procedure for the meeting would be that Ms Davies, Head of Licensing Service would 

provide an update to the Panel in relation to the application. 

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: TESCO, 130-132 CENTRAL DRIVE 

 

The Panel was informed that Mr Whur, Solicitor for the applicant for a premises licence at 

Tesco Express, 130-132 Central Drive, Blackpool had confirmed that the applicant had 

agreed to amend the hours of sale of alcohol to 8am to 11pm on Monday to Sunday and 

had further agreed to the following additional conditions being attached to the licence if 

granted: 

  

• The Licence holder shall train all staff to support the Challenge 25 proof of age 

policy.  
o Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked 

to provide identification that they are over the age of 18. The following are 

the examples of acceptable:  
� UK photo driving licence  
� Passport  
� Proof of Age Standards Scheme Card  

o Records to evidence this will be made available to an authorised officer 

upon request. Refresher training shall be conducted every 6 months as a 

minimum 

• Ordinarily a member of management team will be on the premises at all times the 

premises are open to the public. In exceptional circumstances where this is not 

the case another member of staff will be given responsibility of the premises and 

all staff will have knowledge of who this person in responsibility is. 

• CCTV will be installed internally at the premises and will comply with the 

following:  



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

o The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to the 

reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary. The system will 

incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors, main alcohol 

display area and checkouts 
o Will be capable of providing an image which is regarded as identification 

standard.  
o The system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the 

recording.  
o The system will make recordings during all hours the premises are open to 

the public.  
o VCR tapes or digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 21 days after 

the recording is made and will be made available to the Police or any 

authorised persons acting for a Responsible Authority for inspection upon 

request.  
o The system will, as a minimum, record images of the head and shoulders of 

all persons entering the premises.  
o A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 

will be on the premises at all times the premises are open to the public. 

This staff member will be able to show recent data or footage with the 

absolute minimum of delay when requested to a Police Officer or to a Local 

Authority Enforcement Officer.  
o The Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall take 

immediate steps to rectify any fault if the CCTV is to be inoperative. A log 

of the action taken to rectify the fault shall be maintained and provided to 

Police or Licensing Authority on request.  
o Appropriate signage alerting customers to CCTV recording shall be 

displayed in conspicuous positions on the premises.  

• An authorisation of sales, signed and dated by the DPS, shall be kept at the 

premises showing all persons authorised by them to make sales of alcohol at the 

premises.  

• An incident book will be maintained, in which shall be recorded : 
o All incidents of crime and disorder  
o A record of any person refused admission or asked to leave the premises  
o Details of occasions upon which the Police are called to the premises  
o The use or discovery of drugs  

That book shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or authorised person 

 

Mr Whur had also indicated that the applicant was willing to have the following additional 

condition attached to the licence:   

 

‘A register to monitor and record incidents of refused sales to suspected under age / 

drunken persons and the reasons and circumstances for the refusal’ 

 

The Panel was informed that all parties had reached an agreement that would allow the 

granting of the application subject to the above additional conditions being attached to 

the licence and that a hearing to consider the application was no longer required. 

 

Resolved:  To note that a hearing was not required as all parties were in agreement to the 

granting of the application subject to the above additional conditions being attached to 

the licence. 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 1.05 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


